
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Steve Culliford
Tel: 01235 422522
E-mail: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 2 May 2018
Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk

A SPECIAL MEETING OF THE

Cabinet

WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY 10 MAY 2018 AT 4.00 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, 
OX14 4SB

Members of the Cabinet
Member Portfolio
Jane Murphy (Chairman) Leader of the Council and Cabinet member for 

communications
Felix Bloomfield (Vice-
Chairman)

Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet member for 
planning

Anna Badcock Cabinet member for legal and democratic
Kevin Bulmer Cabinet member for corporate services
David Dodds Cabinet member for finance
Paul Harrison Cabinet member for development and regeneration
Lynn Lloyd Cabinet member for community services
Caroline Newton Cabinet member for housing and environment
Bill Service Cabinet member for partnership and insight

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC PRESENT

Reports considered with the public present are available on the council’s website.

1 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence.  

2 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.  

3 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

4 Public participation  

To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have 
registered to speak.  

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL

5 South Oxfordshire Local Plan  (Pages 4 - 91)

To consider the head of planning’s report.  

6 Exclusion of the Public  

To consider whether to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting 
for the following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 

1 to 7 Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and 
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information.  

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC EXCLUDED

The council hereby gives notice that it intends to hold part of this Cabinet meeting in 
private to consider the following items for the reasons set out in the ‘exclusion of the 
public’ item above.  These reports are not available on the council’s website.



3

7 South Oxfordshire Local Plan  (Pages 92 - 99)

To receive the exempt appendices to the head of planning’s report.  

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic



Cabinet Report

Report of Head of Planning
Author: Holly Jones
Telephone: 01235 422600
Textphone: 18001 01235 422600
E-mail: holly.jones@southandvale.gov.uk 
Cabinet member responsible: Cllr. Felix Bloomfield 
Tel: 01491 832690
E-mail: leader@southoxon.gov.uk 
To: CABINET
DATE: 10 May 2018

South Oxfordshire Local Plan 

Recommendations

That Cabinet recommends Council to:

(a)    retain Chalgrove Airfield as a proposed allocation in the South Oxfordshire 
Local Plan;

(b)    agree to undertake the necessary site selection work and evidence base to 
support the inclusion of an additional site or sites in the South Oxfordshire 
Local Plan as set out in Option 3 of this report.  

Purpose of report

1. To update councillors of the latest position regarding the emerging Local Plan for 
S
[...]
 
the consultation period, the Council was advised that Homes England (HE) as 
landowners had been unable to reach agreement with the tenants, Martin Baker, to 
secure the land at Chalgrove Airfield for housing. Chalgrove is included in the draft 
Local Plan as a strategic allocation (3,000 homes). The other key allocations are 
Culham (3,500 homes) and Wheatley campus (300 homes) and a regeneration 
scheme at Berinsfield (1,700 homes).

17. Given the position with Chalgrove we need to review how best to proceed with the 
Local Plan. HE have confirmed that they will continue to seek to reach an agreement 
through commercial negotiations, but in the event this cannot be reached, they are 
prepared to seek use of their statutory powers, which includes Compulsory Purchase 
Order (CPO) powers.   Martin Baker has written to the Council confirming that it will 
continue to oppose Chalgrove as a strategic allocation and that it would oppose any 
CPO.

18. Legal advice has been sought on the potential impact on the South Oxfordshire Local 
Plan of this updated information and the options for progressing the Local Plan. 

19. Officers have informed the Planning Inspectorate (PINS) that there is a delay with the 
anticipated programme towards submission and will continue to update PINS on 
progress. It should be noted that PINS require six weeks’ notification of the intention 
to submit a Local Plan for examination. 

20. We also received a representation to the Regulation 19 public consultation from 
Oxfordshire County Council which is attached at Appendix 9. The County Council 
raises a number of concerns, in relation to Chalgrove. The key issue relates to 
transport infrastructure and the requirement for a substantial investment in additional 
infrastructure which is likely to be needed. The County Council is concerned about 
whether such investment will be forthcoming and advises that further evidence is 
needed to be confident that the infrastructure challenges associate
[...]
the point of 
adoption, the annual requirement for housing has been rolled on for the additional 
two years (to 2033). This may need updating again. 

28. The SHMA considers that the provision of 750 dwellings a year would support 
economic growth in South Oxfordshire. This is primarily to meet the needs of our 
existing businesses wishing to expand and to allow for new business formation at 
similar rates to the past.  A proportion of this provision would also meet the need for 
affordable housing in the district.

29. Officers have previously advised that there is a risk in not adopting the upper end of 
the range set out in the SHMA of 825 homes per year. However, it is noted that the 
other planning authorities in the housing market area have progressed their Local 
Plans on the basis of the mid-point and have been found sound.

30. We have previously consulted, in the draft Local Plan, upon making provision for 
17,050 new homes to be delivered to meet the District’s own needs during the plan 
period (2011 to 2033). This equates to 775 homes a year, which reflects the midpoint 
of the recommended range in the SHMA. This is considered to be an appropriate 
response to meeting our housing needs.  Not only does this go beyond the 
committed economic growth housing requirement for South Oxfordshire, but also 
provides an uplift to deliver affordable housing identified in the SHMA. The midpoint 
of the SHMA has been selected as the Objectively Assessed Need for housing which 
represents an appropriate and sound basis for the amount of new housing we need 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



to plan for.  This equates to 775 homes a year and a plan period total to 2033 of 
17,050 homes. This may need rolling forward again to ensure we have 15 years 
planned development at the point of adoption.

31. The Ministry for Homes, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) published a 
revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) for consultation on 5 March. 
Whilst it remains a dr
[...]
ain circumstances it will be appropriate to 
plan for an uplift in housing numbers, including where (as is the case here) there is a 
Growth Deal in place.  The draft national practice guidance states that:

“Circumstances where an uplift will be appropriate include, but are not limited to; 
where growth strategies are in place, strategic level infrastructure improvements are 
planned, funding is in place to promote and facilitate growth (i.e. Housing Deals, 
Housing Infrastructure Fund). In these circumstances, the local housing need figure 
can be reflected as a range, with the lower end of the range being as a minimum the 
figure calculated using the standard method.”
Source: Draft PPG March 2018

36. The transitional arrangements are thus a highly relevant point to be considered 
alongside the options below. 

37. The draft planning practice guidance makes specific reference to Housing Deals as a 
circumstance where an uplift to the standard need would be appropriate. It advises 
that in such situations the local housing need can be expressed as a range rather 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



than a single figure. For South Oxfordshire, the lower end of the range would be the 
figure calculated using the standard method and the higher end would be the 2014 
SHMA figure which has been used as the basis for the Oxfordshire Housing and 
Growth Deal. 

38. In addition, if the Council sought to pursue a lower housing number at this stage, this 
would contradict the direction, currently being implemented, regarding the 
Oxfordshire housing and growth deal, which has now been signed by all Oxfordshire 
Districts, and would have a direct impact upon this. However further uncertainty and 
delay may give rise to further speculative planning applications. In addition, a 
national draft Housing Delivery Test (HDT) has also been published, though a 
bespoke Oxfordshire wide HDT is being developed which would reduce the pressure 
on the districts for a limited period. 

39. There w
[...]
osition at Chalgrove, officers reported their recommended approach to 
Cabinet on 20 March and then Council on 27 March 2018. 

44. Council voted against submitting the Local Plan in its current form and asked Cabinet 
to reconsider two of the options in the report to Cabinet on 20 March (option 2 and 
option 3) and report back to Council. Option 2 includes replacing the proposed 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



allocation at Chalgrove Airfield with another site(s) and option 3 proposes adding an 
additional reserve site(s) to the South Oxfordshire Local Plan which could come 
forward for development in the event that Chalgrove failed to deliver. Council may 
choose to propose new options, which are not outlined below, supported by the 
necessary information and in recognition of any associated implications. 

45. The options and their likely timetable for delivery are detailed below. In addition the 
potential implications are also included. The programme for all options, may require 
an additional year to be added to the end of the Plan period to reflect a 15 year 
horizon from the point of adoption, which would mean a roll forward of 
housing/employment/retail, etc needs.

OPTION 1 – NO CHANGE TO THE SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE LOCAL PLAN

46. Council could decide to maintain the Local Plan proposals and timescales for 
submission as is and rely on the commitment from HE to deliver Chalgrove. Minor 
changes to the Local Plan to reflect the emergence of new national guidance, the 
position on Chalgrove Airfield and an updated trajectory can usefully be included. 

47. Option 1 would enable the council to proceed to the formal submission of the Local 
Plan by end June 2018. This date has been updated to reflect the six week 
notification time from the Planning Inspectorate from the point of a decision by 
Council on 15 May 2018.  

48. Submitting the Local Plan within this timescale would mean that the plan would be 
assessed against the current version of the NPPF.

49. It should
[...]
tted for examination 
after the end of the six month transitional period set out in the new (draft) NPPF.  
This means that the Plan would be considered against the policies of the new NPPF. 
The Council’s OAN would be assessed against the new standard methodology plus 
any uplift as required and the Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal

65. It would also place the submission of the Local Plan beyond the 1 April 2019 
deadline in the Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal, which would mean that we 
had failed to meet this agreed milestone and that we were in breach of the ‘Deal’. 

66. Option 2 would fundamentally weaken HE’s case for CPO as the site would no longer 
be included as an allocation in an emerging Local Plan. 

67. This would not necessarily preclude Chalgrove coming forward at a later date, 
subject to its availability.

OPTION 3 – RETAIN CHALGROVE AIRFIELD BUT ADD AN ADDITIONAL SITE

68. This option assumes that Chalgrove remains in the Local Plan, but that an additional 
reserve site or sites be included and provides an option for housing delivery in the 
event that the site at Chalgrove or the other strategic allocations do not come forward 
in a timely manner or at all.

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



69. This would involve the council undertaking the necessary work to identify an 
additional site(s) and ensure the necessary evidence is produced before the Plan is 
consulted upon again under Regulation 19 and then submitted for examination. 
Given that this option provides a reserve site(s), it is not considered that an additional 
regulation 18 stage would be required. 

70. The work required to support the identification of an additional site follows a broadly 
similar approach to that of identifying a replacement site. The work involved is set out 
later in the next section of this report.  

71. The likely timetable for progressing this option is set out below. Officers have 
reviewed the original timetable and drawn up a more detailed week based project 
plan, which reflects the current position before a final decision is made by Council. 
This timetable has been prepared to ensure submission in December 2018, the 
anticipated deadline for the transitional period under a new NPPF. The timetable 
provides more detail on the work required to appraise and filter additional sites in the 
next few weeks. The time required to complete the evidence base has been reviewed 
as much of this work is reliant on external consultants and their ability to match our 
timescales. It includes the potential for consultation on main modifications to the 
Local Plan. If this is not required, then the Local Plan could be adopted in June 2019.

April - May 2018 Information review of alternative sites
April – May 2018 Housing and employment land availability assessment update. 
April 2018 Objectives Development
May - June 2018 Site Filtering exercise
May 2018 Round Table Session – Information review of alternative sites
April – Aug 2018 Evidence Base updates
September 2018 Round Table Session – outcomes of site filtering and evidence
Sept – Oct 2018 Draft Local Plan 
October 2018 Cabinet/Scrutiny/Council
Oct - Dec 2018 Publication of the Local Plan for consultation (Regulation 19)
December 2018 Submission to Secretary of State (Regulation 22) 
March 2019 Examination in Public (Regulation 24) 
June 2019 Main modifications consultation
August 2019 Inspector’s report (Regulation 25) 
September 2019 Adoption (Regulation 26) 

72. The availability of a reserve site in the Local Plan could weaken HE’s case for CPO. 
The wording regarding the additional ‘reserve’ site or sites will be important in this 
regard. The status of the site or sites will need to be written in the policy.

73. Further, the promoters of the ‘reserve’ site may well seek to progress their site 
regardless of their ‘reserve’ status. The triggers for releasing a ‘reserve’ site or sites 
must therefore be clear in the policy to ensure that this is limited. 

74. The implica
[...]
te(s). These have been promoted to the 
Council through the Local Plan process up to and including the Regulation 19 stage 
already undertaken. 

79. We have consulted upon alternative sites through the development of the Local Plan. 
A brief summary of the history is provided below. 

80. In the Refined Options (February 2015) version of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan 
we refer to the ways in which we could help Oxford City meet its unmet housing need 
and suggest that some approaches might be:

 An extension to Oxford in the Green Belt at Grenoble Road 
 Wick Farm Area beyond Barton also in the Green Belt 
 A new settlement – Junction 7 of the M40
 Extensions to existing settlements

81. In the first Preferred Options (June 2016) we refer to our consideration of seven 
possible locations for a strategic new community:

 Chalgrove Airfield
 Harrington
 Culham Science Village
 Lower Elsfield
 Wick Farm
 Thornhill
 Grenoble Road

Page 14

Agenda Item 5



82. We put forward as distinct consultation options those locations outside Oxford’s 
Green Belt:

 Chalgrove Airfield
 New settlement at Harrington at J7 of the M40.

83. We also concluded that the preferred option was a new community at Chalgrove 
Airfield. 

84. At the Second Preferred Options (March 2017) we proposed the following allocations:
 Land adjacent Culham Science Centre
 Land at Berinsfield
 Land at Chalgrove Airfield
 Land at Oxford Brookes University, Wheatley (Holton Parish)

85. The Publication (October 2017) of the Local Plan retained the allocations proposed in 
the Second Preferred Options.

Sustainability Appraisal

86. The assessment of all the sites which have been considered at each stage of the 
Local Plan process are set out in the Sustainability Report, including the addendum 
report. There are advantages and disadvantages to all the sites as set out in the 
detailed assessment of the Sustainability Appraisal. 

Process

87. It is not intended that a further Call for Sites process be undertaken as it is 
reasonable to expect that those alternatives have been promoted in anticipation of 
the submission of the Local Plan. 

88. There are sites in addition to the above which have been promoted since the Second 
Preferred Options stage through the Local Plan process which should be considered 
through any process for considering alternative/additional sites. 

89. Essentially the Local Plan and its evidence base would need to be updated to reflect 
additional site(s). By way of example, if the additional or replacement site was one 
which has already been consulted upon, and it was being recommended, then the 
requirement would be for the plan to be updated, to go back through the democratic 
process (Cabinet, Scrutiny and Council) and then to go out for a second Reg. 19 
consultation. Alternatively, if it is a new site being recommended, then we would 
advise to go back a further stage in the consultation process, to a Reg. 18 
consultation.

90. Part of the site selection process requires input from developers promoting the 
alternative sites to provide the most up to date information regarding their site and 
the work undertaken to date to progress it. The amount and quality of information will 
vary considerably across the sites. Officers will review the information available to us 
and identify the gaps to ensure that we can update our evidence base consistently in 
order to inform the alternative site selection process.

91. A key part of the information review is to contact many of the statutory consultees to 
ask for their input into the assessment of alternative sites. These responses will seek 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



observations/concerns for each of the sites including any updates. It will also be an 
opportunity for stakeholders to consider what the impact may be on infrastructure 
provision across the area should Chalgrove not deliver and what would change if it is 
replaced with an alternative site(s). 

92. This element of the work 
[...]
dence base. By way of 
example, the addition of a new site or sites will require a re-run of the Evaluation of 
Transport Impacts (relying on our partner, Oxfordshire County Council, as Highway 
Authority) and significant site specific updates to the Infrastructure Delivery Plan. 
However, officers believe updates can be covered from within the existing policy 
budgets as much of the evidence base can have addendum reports rather than 
necessitating a complete rewrite. 

103. Option 2 or 3 will require officer resource to support the necessary contractual 
requests for additional work and to review additional material. There will be a 
requirement for officers to revisit some of the statements of common ground and to 
update the Local Plan itself. Under option 2 this will require officers to review against 
the NPPF requirements because this approach will fall outside of the transitional 
arrangements. As the work programme for the team was focussed on the necessary 
preparatory work for the examination, it shifts the timescale back and will create 
some management challenges which will require a flexible approach to officer 
resource. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Legal Implications

104. The Publication version of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan has been produced for 
publication under regulation 19 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012 (“Local Planning Regulations”).

105. Local authorities are required by law to prepare a development plan for their 
administrative area and the process for doing that is governed by statute. The 
regulations require local authorities to notify and invite comments from a range of 
specified persons and organisations on their development plan proposals.

106. In the absence of an up to date Local Plan, South Oxfordshire remains vulnerable to 
challenge. The recently published Housing Land Supply calculation for South 
Oxfordshire (April 2018) demonstrates that a five year housing land supply (H
[...]

bespoke Oxfordshire wide HDT is being developed which would reduce the pressure 
on the districts for a limited period. However further uncertainty and delay may give 
rise to further speculative planning applications. 

120. The draft NPPF sets out proposals for national policy which, if taken forward into the 
final version, would impact upon the approach taken by an Inspector examining the 
Local Plan. 

Conclusion
121. Cabinet is asked to consider the information available and to recommend to Council 

on which option to adopt to progress the Local Plan. 

Appendices
1. Representation to SODC LP on behalf of Martin Baker dated 30/11/2017
2. Letter on behalf of Martin Baker dated 5/12/2017
3. Letter from Homes England dated 16/01/2018
4. SODC response to Homes England 09/02/2018
5. Letter from Homes England and attachments 15/02/2018 
6. SODC response to Homes England dated 27/02/2018
7. SODC letter to Homes England dated 05/03/2018
8. Letter from Homes England dated 06/03/2018
9. Representation to SODC LP from Oxfordshire County Council dated 30/11/2017
10. SODC letter to Oxfordshire County Council dated 27/02/2018
11. CONFIDENTIAL Legal Advice - subject to legal professional privilege
12. Chalgrove Parish Council – legal advice
13. Letter from Homes England dated 16 March 2018
14. Letter from Homes England dated 19 March 2018
15. Letter from Oxfordshire County Council dated 20 March 2018
16. Letter from Martin Baker dated 22 March 2018
17. CONFIDENTIAL Legal Advice (supplementary) - subject to legal professional 

privilege

Background Papers

None

Page 20

Agenda Item 5



 

1 
 

 

 South Oxfordshire Local Plan 2033 
Publication Version 

Representation Form 

Ref: 
 
 
 
(For official 
use only)  

 

 

Name of the Local Plan to which this representation relates: 
South Oxfordshire 
Local Plan 2033  

 
Please return by 5pm on Thursday 30 November 2017 to: Planning Policy, South 
Oxfordshire District Council, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, Abi

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Cabinet

HELD ON THURSDAY 10 MAY 2018 AT 4.00 PM
MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, OX14 4SB

Present:

Cabinet members: Councillors Jane Murphy (Chairman), Felix Bloomfield (Vice-
Chairman), Kevin Bulmer, David Dodds, Paul Harrison, Lynn Lloyd, Caroline Newton and 
Bill Service

Officers: Steve Culliford, Andrew Down, Adrian Duffield, Holly Jones, Ian Price, Margaret 
Reed, and Christopher Wheeler

Other district councillors: David Turner and Ian White 

85 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest 

None

86 Apologies for absence 

Councillor Anna Badcock had submitted an apology for absence.  

87 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None

88 Public participation 

Cabinet received addresses from nine members of the public.  

(1) Paul Boone spoke on behalf of Chalgrove Airfield Action Group expressing 
disappointment that the airfield had not been removed from the housing site options 
under consideration.  He reported that Martin Baker, a business tenant at the site, 
and the Chalgrove Airfield Action Group would oppose any attempt by Homes 
England to compulsorily purchase the site.  Legal advice suggested that planning 
permission was a pre-requisite of compulsory purchase and he believed this proposal 
was likely to fail.  The development would also cost more than estimated.  He urged 
Cabinet to support option 2: removing the Chalgrove Airfield housing allocation from 
the local plan.  



2

(2) Ian Goldsmith, the chairman of Cuxham and Easington parish, spoke against the 
inclusion of the Chalgrove Airfield site in the local plan as the traffic from the new 
housing would adversely impact on his village.  He urged Cabinet to support option 2: 
removing the Chalgrove Airfield housing allocation from the local plan.  

(3) Caroline Baird spoke on behalf of Save Culham Green Belt, reminding Cabinet that 
the council had a five-year housing land supply, and the government now required 
lower housing numbers.  She urged Cabinet to review the local plan and remove the 
Culham strategic housing site.  There were no exceptional circumstances to build on 
the Green Belt and the existing road and rail infrastructure was insufficient for the 
proposed development site.  

(4) Ken Glendinning spoke on behalf of Homes England, in support of retaining the 
Chalgrove Airfield site as a strategic housing allocation in the local plan.  Homes 
England was continuing to negotiate with Martin Baker over relocation of its business 
and land for a new runway.  If agreement could not be reached, the last resort would 
be compulsory purchase of the airfield site to allow the housing development to 
proceed.  Homes England had been allocated funds to provide new infrastructure in 
the first phase of the development.  

(5) Richard Turner, spoke on behalf of Taylor Wimpey, supporting the inclusion of its site 
at East Hagbourne in the local plan as a strategic housing allocation.  This was a 
sustainable location for housing.  Also, it was not in the Green Belt, which should only 
be developed in exceptional circumstances.  He believed that currently the local plan 
was unsound and urged Cabinet to approve option 3: retaining Chalgrove Airfield but 
adding another strategic housing site, such as Hagbourne Fields, and sites on the 
edges of existing settlements at Thame and Wallingford.  

(6) Gill Bindoff, a Watlington resident, urged Cabinet to review its local plan and make it 
sound as it was damaging neighbourhood development plans.  

(7) Christian Leigh, on behalf of the residents of Little Milton, spoke opposing the 
inclusion of Chalgrove Airfield as a local plan strategic housing site.  He believed that 
Martin Baker needed the whole airfield to run its business and it would not agree with 
Homes England’s proposals.  He queried the variation in legal advice on this matter 
and urged Cabinet to remove Chalgrove Airfield housing allocation site from the local 
plan.  

(8) Graham Bell, a Chalgrove resident, applauded the Council’s decision to reject 
Cabinet’s previous proposals.  He believed that the evidence was still against 
including Chalgrove Airfield in the local plan.  There was inadequate evidence that 
the impact of such a development would be mitigated.  He believed that Martin Baker 
would not surrender its lease of the site.  Pursuing this site as a strategic housing 
allocation was risking the local plan being found unsound, which would put the whole 
district at risk of development.  He urged Cabinet to remove Chalgrove Airfield from 
the local plan.  

(9) Ann Pritchard, a Chalgrove parish councillor, spoke against the inclusion of 
Chalgrove Airfield as a strategic housing allocation site.  She believed that Martin 
Baker would no longer engage with Homes England and would contest the 
compulsory purchase of the airfield site.  She did not believe that houses should be 
close to runways.  There would be no community benefit from this development 



3

unless new infrastructure was built.  She urged Cabinet to remove the Chalgrove 
Airfield site.  

The chairman thanked the speakers for their contribution.  

89 South Oxfordshire Local Plan 

David Turner, the local ward councillor for Chalgrove, addressed Cabinet.  He reported 
that Martin Baker needed the whole of the Chalgrove Airfield site to operate it business.  
To develop even part of the site would compromise its business.  Apart from local 
opposition, the development of this site was opposed by the county council and other 
partnerships in Oxfordshire.  The infrastructure funding offered by Homes England was 
disappointing at £90 million.  He urged Cabinet to remove the Chalgrove site from the local 
plan.  

Cabinet then considered the head of planning’s report on the South Oxfordshire Local 
Plan.  The Cabinet member for planning introduced the report.  He reminded Cabinet that 
when it considered a report on 20 March 2018, there were three options: 
1. to submit the plan without change; 
2. to remove Chalgrove Airfield as a strategic housing allocation and replace it with a 

site or sites; 
3. to retain Chalgrove Airfield as a strategic housing allocation in the plan, but to add a 

reserve site or sites.  

Cabinet had recommended option 1 to Council on 27 March 2018 but Council had rejected 
this, referring the matter back to Cabinet to reconsider options 2 and 3 and bring 
recommendations back to Council.  

The report now before Cabinet had been updated since 20 March to provide more detailed 
timetables for both options 2 and 3, to provide further information regarding the process for 
considering alternative or additional sites and to reflect that the council could now 
demonstrate a five-year housing land supply.  

The Cabinet member for planning believed the council needed to progress the local plan to 
ensure a supply of housing land to meet the needs of its communities and help its 
neighbouring city council.  In addition, and despite a three-year land supply threshold for a 
limited period expected this summer as a consequence of signing the Oxfordshire Housing 
and Growth Deal, the council needed a suitable supply of housing land in the longer term 
to sustain the government’s requirement of a five-year housing land supply.  

The Cabinet member for planning considered that option 1 was too high a risk to secure a 
sound local plan.  However, he proposed a fourth option, which would enable the council 
to reconsider all sites and would provide officers additional opportunity to work with 
partners and the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government to mitigate 
against the potential loss of planning freedoms and flexibilities attached with the Growth 
Deal, should the local plan be submitted after March 2019.  He suggested that the council 
should review all sites capable of forming a strategic housing or regeneration allocation 
promoted through the local plan process up to the end of the Regulation 19 publication 
period.  This should include all the strategic sites proposed in the October 2017 Regulation 
19 document and that these sites should also be reassessed based on the latest evidence 
and information.  



4

Given the uncertainty of not meeting the Growth Deal timelines, which was one of the risks 
attached to option 2, he suggested that the council should also seek confirmation from the 
Ministry that submission of the local plan in January 2020 would not have a significant 
impact on the Growth Deal or the freedoms and flexibilities proposed as part of it.  If this 
confirmation could not be provided, then the council should revert to option 3 as the 
preferred option to progress the local plan.  This would ensure that the council was not 
adversely affected if the Growth Deal target could not be changed.  

The Cabinet member for planning clarified that there were 15 sites which would need to be 
assessed under this fourth option.  These included the previously proposed strategic or 
regeneration allocations of Culham, Wheatley, Berinsfield and Chalgrove.  It also included 
those sites previously considered but not taken forward of Thornhill, Wick Farm, Lower 
Elsfield, Grenoble Road, Northfields, land at Great Western Park Didcot, and Harrington.  
It also included sites submitted late in the local plan process, being land at Emmer Green 
Reading, Reading Golf Club, Play Hatch Reading, and land off Thame Road, North 
Weston.  

Cabinet supported the fourth option, to reassess the 15 sites for potential allocation for 
housing in the local plan, with the fall-back position of option 3 (to retain Chalgrove Airfield 
as a strategic housing allocation in the plan, but to add a reserve site or sites), and 
recommended this to Council for consideration at a special meeting on 15 May 2018.  

RECOMMENDED to Council: 

(a) subject to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government confirming 
that submission of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan in January 2020 would not 
significantly impact on the Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal or the freedoms 
and flexibilities proposed as part of it, to ask officers to reassess all sites capable of 
forming a strategic allocation promoted through the local plan (to 2033) process up to 
the end of the Regulation 19 publication period (including all strategic sites proposed 
in the October 2017 Regulation 19 document) and to bring a draft Regulation 
18/Regulation 19 document (as required) to Cabinet and Council to seek approval for 
publication for consultation; and  

(b) in the event that such confirmation from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government is not forthcoming to the satisfaction of the head of partnership 
and insight and the head of planning, in consultation with the leader of the council 
and the Cabinet members for planning and partnership and insight by no later than 
completion of the site filtering exercise (expected July 2018), to adopt option 3, set 
out in the head of planning’s report to Cabinet on 10 May 2018, and to ask officers to 
bring the Regulation 19 (October 2017) document including proposed additional 
reserve site(s) to Cabinet and Council to seek approval for publication for 
consultation.  

The meeting closed at 4.55 pm

Chairman Date


